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SUBSTITUTE NÂRRATIVE AND PLANS
TYPE 1 ZONING MAP AN{ENDMENT

Applicant: 1434 W Fillmore, LLC
Property Location: 1434-1446 West Fillmore Street

Proposed Zoring'. B2-3 Neighborhood Mìxed Use District
Lot Area: 15,975 square feet

1434W Fillmorc, LLC is the "Applicant" for a Type 1 Zoning Map Amendrncnl for lhc sLrbjcct properly locatecl at

1434-1446 West Fillmore Street fion the RT-4 Rcsiclential Trvo-Flat, Townhouse and Multi-Unit District and 83-2
Community Shopping District to the 82-3 Neighborhood Mixed Use District in order to authorize the construction

of a multi-unit residential building at the subject property.

The site is bounded by a 12 foot wide public alley to the north; a 3-story multi-unit residentiai building to the east;

West Fillmore Street to the south; and a 2-story multi-unit rcsidential building to the west. The subject property

contains approximately 15,975 square feet of nct site area and ìs currently improved with a surface parking lot. The

Applicant proposes to redevelop ths site with a 5-story building containing 50 dwelling units.

The subject property is a transit-servecl location due to its proximity \,vithin 1,320 feet fì'om the Roosevelt Road bus

line corridor and within 2,640 feel from the Polk Street CTA rail station entrance. The proposed developrnent will
include 25 off-street vehicular parking spaces, 50 bicycle parking spaces, and one interior'loading space.

Transit-Served Location Criteria

New construction in the B2-3 Neighborhood Mixed-Use District and localed in a transit-served location must

comply with the Specifìc Criteria for Transit-Served Locations set forth in Section I7-3-0308:

l. The project must conrply w'ith the applicable standards of Section l7-10-0102-B;

The projcct complies with the applicable stancìalds of Section 17-10-0102-8. Onc bicycle space is provided per

dwelling unit. The subject property is located within fewer lhan 700 feet of the Roosevelt Road bus line corridor
and within less than 2,100 feet of the Polk Street CTA Station entl'anÇe.

2. The project must comply with the stantlar¿{s and regulations set forth in Sectíon I7-3-0504 pertaining to
pedestri(tn street,s and petlestrian retail streets;

As depicted on the accompanying Type I plans, the proposed development meets the design standards set forth in
Section 17-3-U5U4, including with respect to building location, transparency, location of'tloors and entrances, and

parking location.

3. The project must cotnply with the generctl goals se!.farlh in the T'ransit Fj'iendlv Development Guide:

Station Area Tvpologv, ancl any other statiott-specif;c plans, designs or guidelines atlopted l4t the Chicago

PIan Cotnntissiott,'

The Polk CTA station is designated a "service Employment District" station type. This station type is intended to

be clevelopecl with retail and residential uses that complement a service employment center nearby. The Property is

located in close proximity to the Illinois Medical District employrnent center and the Taylor Street retail corridor.
The proposcd development will replace an underutilized surface parking lot with 50 residential units ar.rd thereby

incrcase the popuiation of service employees and patients to support the Illinois Medical District, as wcìl as

employees and cLrstor.lrers to support retail development along Taylor Street. The project will therelore cornply witli
anci support the goals set forth in the Transit Friendly Dcvelopment Guide for the applicable station type.
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4. Resitlential buildíng project.s .çhall not ltaye a number o/'¡tcu'king spoces in exces.s of 50'% of the lr[itrimtnn
Autontobile Parking RatioJor the applicable disirict listed in Section I7-10-0207 with an¡tJrnctional re.,sult

rouncletl up to the next higlter whole numt¡er,'

The proposed development is a resiclential building that will not have a number of parking spaces in excess of 50oá

of the applicable minirnum automobile parking requirement. Based on 50 proposed dwelling units, no r¡ore than 25

parking spaces may be provided.25 parking spaces arc proposed.

J. The project trttrst contply with the Travel De¡nand Stud¡, and Management Plan rules of the Chicago
Departtnent oJ T'ransportation. The Commissioner of Trattspot'lation ís authorized lo issue Travel Dernand

Study and Management Plan ntles cottsistent with this sectiotl.

The project will comply with the Travel Demand Study and Management Plan rules in sffect at the time of filing of
this application.

MLA Reduction, IAR Increase, and Height lncrease for Transit-Served Locations

Projects in transit served locations are eligibie for increases in maximurn building height, are eligible to use reduced

lot area per unit standards, and may increase the maximum floor area ratio standard by providing a minimurn
number of required affordable units on-site in accordance with the tables set forth in Section 17-3-402-8, 17-3-

0403-8, and 17-3-0408-B. The project will provide at leasl 15o/o of the requircd affordable units on-site, making it
eligible for tlie transit-served location MLA rcduction, FAR increase, and height increase (as further detailed in the

Bulk Regulations and Data Table below).

Bulk Regulations and Data

(a) Floor A¡'ea and Floor Area Ratio:

i. Lot Area:

ii. Maximum FAR:

(b) Density (Lot Area Per Dwelling Unit)

(c) Amount of off-street parking:

(d) Setbacks:

15,975 square feet

3.5

319.s

25 vehicular spaÇes

5 feet
5 feet
5 feet
l0 feet 6 inches**
**The Applicant will seek setback relief fiom the Zoning

Board of Appeals to reduce the miniiluur rear setback fbr
floors containing dwelling units.

56 feet 0 inches

I (10' x 25')

l.
ii.

i ii.
iv.

Front setback:
Side setback:
Side setback:
Real setback:

(c) Building heiglit:

(f) Off-street Loading:
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12 FOOT PUBLIC ALLEY
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